

No. 14-13769

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TAMIKO P. WALKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL RECOVERY SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida
No. 1:13-cv-60230-RNS, Hon. Robert N. Scola, Jr., U.S.D.J.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Donald A. Yarbrough
P.O. Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
954-537-2000
954-566-2235 (Fax)
don@donyarbrough.com

Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000
202-588-7795 (Fax)
snelson@citizen.org

O. Randolph Bragg
Horwitz, Horwitz & Associates, Ltd.
25 E. Washington St., Ste. 900
Chicago, IL 60602
312-372-8822
312-372-1673 (Fax)
rand@horwitzlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

February 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | iii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. This Court’s decision in <i>Stein</i> does not permit a district court to dismiss a plaintiff’s claims on grounds of mootness based on an unaccepted Rule 68 offer of judgment regardless of whether the district court enters judgment for the plaintiff in the amount of the offer..... | 1 |
| A. <i>Stein</i> holds that it is improper to give controlling effect to an unaccepted Rule 68 offer of judgment..... | 1 |
| B. The offer in this case was made under Rule 68 and was not an unconditional consent to entry of judgment..... | 5 |
| C. Even a defendant’s unconditional consent to entry of judgment would not authorize entry of judgment on a plaintiff’s individual claims in an action brought on behalf of a class..... | 10 |
| II. <i>Stein</i> forecloses the argument that the class claims are moot..... | 15 |
| A. FRS’s contentions that <i>Stein</i> was wrongly decided are unavailing. | 16 |
| B. FRS’s reliance on the Fifth Circuit’s holding in <i>Fontenot</i> is misplaced. | 18 |
| C. FRS’s argument that Ms. Walker must provide evidence of FRS’s ability and intent to make similar offers to plaintiffs in future cases is contrary to <i>Stein</i> | 23 |
| D. The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Geraghty</i> and <i>Roper</i> further support the result commanded by <i>Stein</i> | 25 |
| E. FRS’s appeal to public policy lacks merit..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>ABN Amro Verzekeringen BV v. Geologistics Americas, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>Allen v. Newsome</i> , 795 F.2d 934 (11th Cir. 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 634 (2d Cir. 1987) | 12 |
| <i>Bank v. Indep. Energy Group LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013) | 12 |

Chambers v. Thompson,

150 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.,

662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 16

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,

445 U.S. 326, 100 S. Ct. 1166 (1980)..... 13, 14, 25, 26

Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.,

732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3

Dillard v. Chilton County Comm’n,

495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,

647 F3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 12

Fontenot v. McCraw,

__ F.3d __, 2015 WL 304151 (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2015).... 19, 21, 22, 23

Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees,

344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 18

* *Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,*

569 U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)..... *passim*

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854 (1975)..... | 23 |
| <i>Greisz v. Household Bank (Illinois), N.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>H&D Tire & Auto.-Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC</i> , 586 F. Appx. 573 (11th Cir. 2014) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Keim v. ADF Midatlantic, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3717737 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 586 F. Appx. 573 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lawyer v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567, 117 S. Ct. 2186 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Mackenzie v. Kindred Hospitals East, L.L.C.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Fla. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.</i> , 565 U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) | 28 |

Pope v. United States,

323 U.S. 1, 65 S. Ct. 16 (1944)..... 11, 12

SEC v. Randolph,

736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 11

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,

559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..... 28

Smith v. GTE Corp.,

236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Sosna v Iowa,

419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553 (1975)..... 23

* *Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,*

772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Stovall v. City of Cocoa,

117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir 1997)..... 20

Tucker v. Phyfer,

819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 18

United States v. Blanton,

793 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 20

United States v. Schultz,

565 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 20

United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,

445 U.S. 388, 100 S. Ct. 1202 (1980)..... 25, 26, 27

White v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,

776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 11

Young v. AmeriFinancial Solutions, LLC,

2012 WL 3848574 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2012) 8, 9

* *Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,*

651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28

Statutes and Rules:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 16, 17, 20

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,

47 U.S.C. § 227 *et seq.* 23, 28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 13, 17, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 *passim*
